TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		05/01/2007	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE PAPER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	One Paper Trail	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 739	
City:	Tilton	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03276	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	OS PARTNERS LLC
Street Address:	6654 Gunpark Drive
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80301
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	POWELL, LLC
Street Address:	55 Ward Hill Aenue
City:	Haverhill
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01835
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0809

Serial Number:	74271748	DMD180
Serial Number:	73298960	CEQUINBORD
Serial Number:	73224945	QUIN-T
Serial Number:	73688933	LENSWRAP
Serial Number:	73549962	TUFQUIN
Serial Number:	73549961	CORQUIN
Serial Number:	73437356	CEQUIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)736-3783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 651/736-6940

Email: trademarks@mmm.com
Correspondent Name: Michelle M. Michel

Address Line 1: 3M Center, 2501 Hudson Road

Address Line 2: 220-9E-01

Address Line 4: St. Paul, MINNESOTA 55144

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle M. Michel
Signature:	/Michelle M. Michel/
Date:	06/29/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release.doc#page1.tif source=Release.doc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0810

TRADEMARK RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that PNC Bank, National Association ("Lender"), with a place of business at 75 East 55th Street, New York, New York 10022, does hereby release and discharge the security interest in all of the trademarks in the attached Schedule A granted to it by OS Partners LLC, Innovative Paper Technologies Real Estate, LLC, Innovative Paper Technologies, LLC and Powell, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors") pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Agreement") entered into between Lender and the Grantors, dated May 24, 2004 and recorded on June 3, 2004 at Reel 002863, Frame 0920 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, on which reference may be had.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has hereunto caused this Trademark Release be executed as of this ______ day of May, 2007.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Brian Conway
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

:SS

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this day of May, 2007, before me personally came Brian Conway, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is a Vice President of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto.

Notáry Public

JUDITH A. HOFRICHTER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HO4748064
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires March 30, 2011

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0811

Schedule A

Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date
THERMAL SHIELD	78415038	5/7/2004
DMD180	74271748	5/4/1992
CEQUINBORD	73298960	2/27/1981
OUIN-T	73224945	7/26/1979
LENSWRAP	73688933	10/13/1987
TUFOUIN	73549962	7/25/1985
COROUN	73549961	7/25/1985
CEOUIN	73437356	8/1/1983
OUNTERRA	71460548	5/11/1943

RECORDED: 06/29/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0812